(SPT) A. 52400 - np .

ORIGIHAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFOM\YIA

Decision No. ~R562

Application of Westexn Motor )

Tariff Bureau, Inc. under the ) 5

Shoxtened Procedure Tariff Docket ) Shoxtened Procedure
to publish for and on behalf of ) Taxriff Docket

M and M Transfer Company tariff ) Application No. 52400
provisions resulting in increases ) (Filed January 14, 1971)
because of proposed amendments to ) . :

Item No. 110, Paragraph (B) of )
Taxiff No. lil. )

OPINION AND ORDER

By this application, Western Motoxr Tariff Bureau, Inc.,
seeks authority, on behalf of M and M Transfer Company (M and‘M),
to publish hourly rates, whieh vary according té the weight of
the shipment, for the.time the carrier's equipméh: is deléYed
in loading ox unleoading in connection with shipments that arxe
transported undexr weight rates.l

Applicant states that M and M is a highway common cax-
rier of general commodities between points\in Los Angeles Basin
Terxitory. A substantial portion of the carrier's intrastate
revenue ic derived fxom the application of hourly rates»for'ﬁhé
transportation of property within Los Angeles and Orange cdunties.
Applicant points out that the proposed hourly iates'fbr delays
in loading or unloading equipméﬁt are the same as the hourly rates

established by the Commission for thé'txénsportation,of’property

. The current rates for such delays are 65 cents for the first 30

minutes or fraction thercof and 33 cents for cach additional 15
minutes or £raction thercof as set forth in Item No. 110, Para-:
graph (B) of Western Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc., Agent, Local
Joint and Proportional Freight and Express Tariff No. 111, cal.
P.U.C. No. 15. The proposed rates for these delays range from
$4.34 per hour, minimum charge $1.09, for shipments of 6,000
pounds or less to $8.27 per hour, roLnimam charge $2.07, for
shipments exceeding 30,000 pounds.

-1-




(5PT) A. 52400 - np

iy
u s

within Los Angeles and Orange Counties. These rates assertediy

are necessaxy to ensure that delays in loading or unloading‘wiil

not become a burxden on other traffic.

Applicant asserts that increases resulting from the
proposal herein would not increase the California intrastate
revenue of M and M by as much as one perxcent.

The application was listed on the Commission's baily_
Calendar of Januaxy 15, 1971. No objection to the grantin§4bf 
the application has been received.

The Commission Transportation Division staff has
analyzed the application and recommends that it be granted by
cx parte order.

In the circumstances, it appears, and the CQmmiésion
finds, that increases resulting from the propesal herxein are
justified. A public hearing is not necessary.  The Commission
concludes that the application should be granted.

IT IS ORDERED that:

l. Western Motor Tariff Burcau, Inc¢., is hereby
authorized, on behalf of M and M Transfer Company, to publish
rates for delays to carrier eguipment in its Local, Jbinﬁ and
Proporxtional Freight and Express Tariff No. 1lll, Cal.P.U.C. No. 15,
as specifically proposed in the application.

2. Tariff publications authorized to be made as a
result of the orxder herein shall be filed not earlier than the
effective date of this oxder and may be made cffective not
earlier than thirty days after the effective date of this oxder
on not less than thirty days' notice to the COmmissibn‘and to

the public.




(SPT) A. 52400 ~ np

3. The authoxity herein granted shall expire unless
exercised within ninety days after the effective date of this
order.

This oxdex shall becone cffective twenty days after
the date hereof.

U
Dated at San Franciseco, Califormia, this RO

day’
of April, 197l.

Commissioners

Commizzioner J. P. W iog
195 » Pe Vukagin, Jr., deia
Bocossarily ghzemt, dsd mot partd.‘cipafb.

in tho dizposition or,thzs,procooding;‘




